5. All preference shares held in Cyan Blue Topco Limited, due to Cyan Blue Manco Limited were repaid in full, including all interest accrued to 10 July 2018.
6. The Employee Benefit Trust loan along with accrued interest of £1.2m was repaid on 10 July 2018.

To fund the repayment of the debt noted above Cyan Blue Topco Limited issued a share to Stars Group Holdings (UK) Limited with a nominal value of £0.01 for
£1,272,935,591.64.  The Group is now funded by intercompany loans.

Cyan Blue Topco Limited

SCHEDULE B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE STARS

GROUP

See attached.

THE STARS GROUP INC.

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements
As at and for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and for the year ended December 31, 2017

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(In thousands of U.S. dollars except per share amounts)

 The Stars Group Inc.

Cyan
Blue

Topco
Limited

(Sky
Betting

&
Gaming)Pro Forma Adjustments

Consolidated
Pro Forma

$

As Reported
$

Note 5
$
Note

$

Revenues 804,403 456,667 (1,692) 6d) 1,259,378
Cost of revenue (163,901)(119,881) -  (283,782)
Gross profit 640,502 336,786 (1,692)  975,596
General and administrative (404,093)(208,573) (41,929) 6c) (620,095)
   34,500 7
Sales and marketing (104,319)(109,336) 1,692 6d) (211,963)
Research and development (17,160) (9,602) -  (26,762)
Operating income 114,930 9,275 (7,429)  116,776
Net financing charges (198,710) (47,248) 59,889 8 (106,064)
   117,011 10
   (37,006) 11
Net earnings from associates 1,068 - -  1,068
(Loss) earnings before income taxes (82,712) (37,973) 132,465  11,780
Income tax recovery (expense) 2,249 (8,181) 2,625 9 (3,307)
Net (loss) earnings (80,463) (46,154) 135,090  8,473

Net (loss) earnings attributable to
Shareholders of The Stars Group Inc. (78,194) (46,154) 135,090  10,742
Non-controlling interest (2,269) - -  (2,269)
Net (loss) earnings (80,463) (46,154) 135,090  8,473

(Loss) earnings per Common Share (U.S. dollars)
Basic (loss) earnings per common share $(0.52)  � 13 $0.05
Diluted (loss) earnings per common share $(0.52)   13 $0.04

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding (thousands)
Basic 150,523   13 205,081
Diluted 150,523   13 267,007

See accompanying notes

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
For the year ended December 31, 2017

(In thousands of U.S. dollars except per share amounts)

 The Stars Group Inc.

Cyan
Blue

Topco
Limited

(Sky
Betting

&
Gaming)Pro Forma Adjustments

Consolidated
Pro Forma

$

Note 4
$

Note 5
$

Note
$

Revenues 1,312,315 804,017 (516) 6d) 2,115,816
Cost of revenue (247,497)(208,881) -  (456,378)
Gross profit 1,064,818 595,136 (516)  1,659,438
General and administrative (437,887)(260,970) (77,355) 6c) (776,212)
Sales and marketing (154,358)(166,250) 516 6d) (320,092)
Research and development (25,180) (9,292) -  (34,472)
Operating income 447,393 158,624 (77,355)  528,662
Net financing charges (158,331)(109,871) 14,098 10 (327,896)
   (73,792) 11
Net loss from associates (2,569) - -  (2,569)
Net earnings before income taxes 286,493 48,753 (137,049)  198,197
Income tax expense (27,208) (23,358) 4,174 9 (46,392)
Net earnings 259,285 25,395 (132,875)  151,805

Net earnings attributable to
Shareholders of The Stars Group Inc. 259,231 25,395 (132,875)  151,751
Non-controlling interest 54 - -  54
Net earnings 259,285 25,395 (132,875)  151,805

Earnings per Common Share (U.S. dollars)
Basic earnings per common share $1.77   13 $0.75
Diluted earnings per common share $1.27   13 $0.59

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding (thousands)
Basic 146,819   13 201,753
Diluted 203,708   13 258,642

See accompanying notes

i

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at June 30, 2018

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

The Stars Group

Inc.

Cyan Blue Topco
Limited

(Sky Betting &
Gaming)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

$

As Reported
$

Note 5
$

Note

$

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents –
operational

1,052,146 249,365 (1,845,530) 6b) 410,949

   (6,271) 7
   (54,673) 8

   55,991 10
   959,921 11

Cash and cash equivalents –
customer deposits 274,862 41,365 -  316,227

Total cash and cash equivalents 1,327,008 290,730 (890,562)  727,176
Restricted cash advances and collateral 12,077 - -  12,077
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets

32,058 20,962 (4,580) 10 43,836

   (4,604) 11
Current investments – customer deposits 106,074 - -  106,074
Accounts receivable 96,071 70,268 (493) 6d) 165,846
Income tax receivable 16,161 - -  16,161
Total current assets 1,589,449 381,960 (900,239)  1,071,170
Non-current assets
Restricted cash advances and collateral 45,739 - -  45,739
Prepaid expenses and other non-current

assets
29,892 - -  29,892

Non-current accounts receivable 12,472 - -  12,472
Property and equipment 54,405 18,826 -  73,231
Income tax receivable 19,013 - -  19,013
Deferred income taxes 6,110 1,375 -  7,485
Derivatives - 6,534 -  6,534
Goodwill and intangible assets 4,950,655 975,831 (975,831) 6b) 10,181,397
   3,082,032 6b)
   2,148,710 6b)
Total non-current assets 5,118,286 1,002,566 4,254,911  10,375,763
Total assets 6,707,735 1,384,526 3,354,672  11,446,933

ii

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at June 30, 2018

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

The Stars

Group Inc.

Cyan Blue Topco
Limited

(Sky Betting &
Gaming)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

$

As Reported
$

Note 5
$

Note

$

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and other liabilities 265,439 211,439 (493) 6d) 467,201
   (4,580) 10
   (4,604) 11
Customer deposits 380,936 40,926 -  421,862
Current provisions 22,227 13,434 (13,434) 6b) 36,189
   13,962 6b)
Derivatives 60,347 - (59,889) 8 458
Income tax payable 71,881 22,713 (22,713) 6b) 107,577
   35,696 6b)
Due to related party 926 - -  926
Current portion of long-term debt 21,700 - 14,050 10 35,750
Total current liabilities 823,456 288,512 (42,005)  1,069,963
Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 2,705,179 1,752,998 64,168 10 5,482,266
   959,921 11
Long-term provisions 3,145 1,445 -  4,590
Derivatives 61,868 4,515 -  66,383
Other long-term liabilities 88,777 - -  88,777
Due to related party 35,124 - -  35,124
Income tax payable 6,676 - -  6,676
Deferred income taxes 105,098 82,393 (82,393) 6b), 9 466,708
   361,610 6b), 9
Total non-current liabilities 3,005,867 1,841,351 1,303,306  6,150,524
Total liabilities 3,829,323 2,129,863 1,261,301  7,220,487
Total equity (deficit) 2,878,412 (745,337) 745,337 6a) 4,226,446
   1,371,316 6b)
   (6,271) 7
   5,216 8
   (22,227) 10
Total liabilities and equity 6,707,735 1,384,526 3,354,672 11,446,933

See accompanying notes

1.

iii

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except earnings per share and per share amounts)

1. Description of the Transaction

On April 21, 2018, The Stars Group Inc. (“The Stars Group” or the “Corporation”) entered into a purchase and sale deed (the “Acquisition Agreement”) to acquire
Cyan Blue Topco Limited, carrying on business as Sky Betting & Gaming (“SBG”), from Cyan Blue JerseyCo Limited (the holding vehicle for investment funds
and vehicles advised by affiliates of CVC Capital Partners), Sky UK Limited (a subsidiary of Sky plc) and certain management shareholders (the “Acquisition”).

[…]

determined following the completion of the detailed valuation, other studies, and necessary calculations. The final purchase price allocation could differ
materially from the preliminary purchase price allocation used to prepare the pro forma adjustments. The final purchase price allocation may include changes in
allocations to intangible assets and goodwill based on the results of certain valuations and other studies that have yet to be completed and other changes to
assets and liabilities.

vi

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except earnings per share and per share amounts)

4. Adjustments to Construct Consistent Historical Financial Information

Reclassification adjustments have been made to the consolidated statement of earnings of The Stars Group for the year ended December 31, 2017 to conform
with The Stars Group’s presentation in the second quarter of fiscal 2018, which had a $nil impact on the net income (loss) for the period presented.

As at December 31, 2017 (in thousands)

Twelve months ended
December 31, 2017

As Previously Published Presentation Reclass

Twelve months ended
December 31, 2017

Adjusted Presentation
 $ $ $

Revenue 1,312,315 - 1,312,315
Cost of sales - (247,497) (247,497)
Gross profit 1,312,315 (247,497) 1,064,818

Selling (192,709) 192,709 -
General and administrative (571,258) 571,258 -
Financial (163,039) 163,039 -
Gaming duty (130,771) 130,771 -

General and administrative - (437,887) (437,887)
Sales and marketing - (154,358) (154,358)
Research and development - (25,180) (25,180)
Operating income 254,538 192,855 447,393

Gain (loss) from investments 34,524 (34,524) -
Net Financing Charges - (158,331) (158,331)
Net (loss) earnings from associates (2,569) - (2,569)
Net earnings before income taxes 286,493 - 286,493

Income tax expense (27,208) - (27,208)
Net earnings 259,285 - 259,285

5.

vii

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except earnings per share and per share amounts)

Adjustments to Construct Consistent Historical Fiscal Years and Translation of Currency to U.S. dollars

The historical financial information of SBG was prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB and presented in British Pounds Sterling (“GBP” or “£”).
SBG’s fiscal year end is June 30 and historical financial information was used to present unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

[…]

Finance costs (70,811) (49,321) (34,719) (85,413) 85,413 -

General and administrative - - - - (202,601) (202,601)
Sales and marketing - - - - (129,066) (129,066)
Research and development - - - - (7,214) (7,214)
Operating (loss) income (3,031) 33,433 (7,446) 37,848 85,297 123,145
Net Financing Charges - - - - (85,297) (85,297)
Net (loss) earnings before income taxes (3,031) 33,433 (7,446) 37,848 - 37,848
Tax expense (2,964) (15,180) (10) (18,134) 18,134 -
Income tax expense - - - - (18,134) (18,134)
Net (loss) earnings (5,995) 18,253 (7,456) 19,714 - 19,714

5.

x

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except earnings per share and per share amounts)

Adjustments to Construct Consistent Historical Fiscal Years and Translation of Currency to U.S. dollars (Continued)

The table below presents the presentation reclassification adjustments which had a $nil impact on the total assets, liabilities and deficit accounts and translation
of SBG’s consolidated balance sheet as at June 30, 2018:

As at June 30, 2018 (in thousands) As Reported
Presentation

Reclass
Adjusted

Presentation
Adjusted

Presentation
 £ £ £ $

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 220,134 (220,134) - -
Cash and cash equivalents – operational - 188,813 188,813 249,365
Cash and cash equivalents – customer deposits - 31,321 31,321 41,365
Total cash and cash equivalents 220,134 - 220,134 290,730
Prepaid expenses and deposits - 15,872 15,872 20,962
Trade and other receivables 69,077 (69,077) - -
Accounts receivable - 53,205 53,205 70,268
Total current assets 289,211 - 289,211 381,960

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 14,255 (14,255) - -
Property and equipment - 14,255 14,255 18,826
Intangible assets 418,859 (418,859) - -
Goodwill 320,015 (320,015) - -
Goodwill and intangible assets - 738,874 738,874 975,831
Derivative financial instruments 4,947 (4,947) - -
Derivatives - 4,947 4,947 6,534
Deferred tax 1,041 (1,041) - -
Deferred income tax - 1,041 1,041 1,375
Total non-current assets 759,117 - 759,117 1,002,566

Total assets 1,048,328 - 1,048,328 1,384,526

5.

xi

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except earnings per share and per share amounts)

Adjustments to Construct Consistent Historical Fiscal Years and Translation of Currency to U.S. dollars (Continued)

As at June 30, 2018 (in thousands) As Reported

Presentation
Reclass

Adjusted
Presentation

Adjusted
Presentation

 £ £ £ $

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 191,084 (191,084) - -
Accounts payable and other liabilities - 160,096 160,096 211,439
Customer deposits - 30,988 30,988 40,926
Current tax 17,198 (17,198) - -
Income tax payable - 17,198 17,198 22,713
Provisions 10,172 (10,172) - -
Current provisions - 10,172 10,172 13,434
Total current liabilities 218,454 - 218,454 288,512

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 1,327,325 (1,327,325) - -
Long-term debt - 1,327,325 1,327,325 1,752,998
Provisions 1,094 (1,094) - -
Long-term provisions - 1,094 1,094 1,445
Deferred tax 62,386 (62,386) - -
Deferred income taxes - 62,386 62,386 82,393
Derivative financial instruments 3,419 (3,419) - -
Derivatives - 3,419 3,419 4,515
Total non-current liabilities 1,394,224 - 1,394,224 1,841,351

Total liabilities 1,612,678 - 1,612,678 2,129,863

Equity
Share capital 10 (10) - -
Share premium 937 (937) - -
Other reserves 43,444 (43,444) - -
Accumulated losses (608,741) 608,741 - -
Total equity (deficit) - (564,350) (564,350) (745,337)
Total equity (deficit) (564,350) - (564,350) (745,337)

Total liabilities and equity (deficit) 1,048,328 - 1,048,328 1,384,526

6. Pro forma Adjustments and Assumptions for the Acquisition of Sky Betting & Gaming

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements include the following pro forma assumptions and adjustments:

 a) This pro forma adjustment eliminates SBG’s historical deficit of $745,337.

 b) This entry reflects the completion of the Acquisition in exchange for cash consideration of $1,845,530 and the issuance of 37,934,054 common

shares with a value of $1,371,316 for total consideration of $3,216,846. Pursuant to the terms of the Acquisition Agreement, the Corporation
acquired and redeemed SBG’s loan notes of $657,599 and preferred shares of $11,433, and repay outstanding long-term debt of $1,083,966 for a